
 

 

 

BLACKPOOL COUNCIL 

Tuesday, 23 January 2024 

 
 
To: The Members of Blackpool Council 
 
Mayor, Ladies and Gentlemen 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of Blackpool Council to be held in the Council 

Chamber at the Town Hall, Blackpool on Wednesday, 31 January 2024 commencing at 6.00 pm 

for the transaction of the business specified below.  

 

 
Director of Governance and Partnerships 

___________________ 
 
 

Business  
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 

doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either a 
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETINGS HELD ON 29 NOVEMBER 2023 AND 11 JANUARY 
2024  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 To agree the minutes of the last meetings held on 29 November 2023 and 11 January 
2024 as a true and correct record. 

 
3  ANNOUNCEMENTS   

 
 To receive official announcements from the Mayor. 

 
4  PUBLIC REPRESENTATIONS  (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
 To receive a representation from a member of the public in accordance with Procedural 

Standing Order 9. 
 

5  EXECUTIVE REPORTS AND COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY REPORT  (Pages 11 - 50) 
 

 To consider the following portfolio reports to Council from each Cabinet Member and 
the Combined Fire Authority report: 
 

a) Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Tourism, Arts and Culture 
b) Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Partnerships and 

Performance 
c) Cabinet Member for Climate Change 
d) Cabinet Member for Children’s Services 
e) Cabinet Member for Levelling Up – People 
f) Cabinet Member for Levelling Up – Place 
g) Cabinet Member for Young People and Aspiration 
h) Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
i) Cabinet Member for Community Safety, Street Scene and Neighbourhoods 
j) Combined Fire Authority report 

 
Members are reminded that: 



 Each Executive Member* has up to three minutes to present their portfolio 
report (a green light will indicate there is one minute remaining, red for when 
the time is up). There will then be an opportunity for questions/comments. 
 

 There will be three minutes per question/ comment from any Councillor on 
anything within the portfolio and no limit to the number of times a Councillor 
can ask a question. 
 

 There will be no set overall maximum time for each report to be debated 
although the Mayor will decide when a suitable time has elapsed and move to 
the next report. 
 
* or Combined Fire Authority representative 

 



 

 

 
6  COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2024/25  (Pages 51 - 240) 

 
 The Council to receive an update on the impact of the Council Tax Reduction Scheme 

since the introduction in 2013/14 and to consider the recommendations of the 
Executive at its meeting on 11 December 2023 on the proposals for the Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme for 2024/25.  

 
7  BLACKPOOL YOUTH JUSTICE SERVICE ANNUAL PLAN 2023/24  (Pages 241 - 308) 

 
 The Council to receive an update regarding Blackpool’s Youth Justice Service and to 

consider the recommendation of the Executive at its meeting on 11 December 2023 to 
approve the Youth Justice Service Annual Plan with effect until 31 December 2024. 

 

8  COUNCIL'S POLICY IN RESPECT OF MATERNITY, PATERNITY AND ADOPTION PAY 
 (Pages 309 - 312) 
 

 1. To note that Councillors Sarah Smith and Cllr Portia Webb will both be commencing 
maternity leave under the Council’s Policy in respect of maternity, paternity and 
adoption pay. 

 
2. To consider as a consequence the appointment to the Chair of Levelling Up Scrutiny 

Committee position and to agree dispensation from the requirement to attend 
meetings for Councillors Sarah Smith and Portia Webb (i.e. an extension to the 
period of six consecutive months for non-attendance at formal council / committee 
meetings).   

 
9  STANDARDS INDEPENDENT PERSONS  (Pages 313 - 316) 

 
 To consider an extension of the term of office for the independent persons appointed 

by the Council to support the standards framework. 
 

10  MAYOR ELECT AND DATE OF SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING  (Pages 317 - 318) 
 

 To determine who should be invited to offer themselves for election as Mayor at the 
Annual Meeting of the Council on 15 May 2024 and to consider a change to the date of 
the Special Council meeting to Wednesday 13 March 2024 (was previously agreed for 
Thursday 14 March). 

 
 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Sarah Chadwick, Democratic Governance 
Senior Adviser, Tel: (01253) 477153, e-mail sarah.chadwick@blackpool.gov.uk 
 



 

 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 29 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Campbell (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Baker 
Bamborough 
Benson 
Boughton 
P Brookes 
S Brookes 
Burdess 
Campbell 
Cartmell 
Cooper 
Critchley 

Critchley 
Farrell 
Flanagan 
Galley 
Hoyle 
Hugo 
Humphreys 
Hunter 
Jackson 
Jones 
Marshall 

Marshall 
B Mitchell 
C Mitchell 
D Mitchell 
Roberts 
Roe 
D Scott 
Mrs Scott 
Sloman 
M Smith 
S Smith 

S Smith 
Taylor 
Thomas 
Warne 
Webb 
Williams 
Wilshaw 

 
In Attendance:  
Neil Jack, Chief Executive 
John Blackledge, Director of Community and Environmental Services 
Alan Cavill, Director of Communications and Regeneration 
Antony Lockley, Director of Strategy and Assistant Chief Executive 
Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships / M
[...]
RESENTATIONS 
 
Mr Ian White addressed Members in respect of the Council’s consultation on the 
expansion of the Selective Licensing Scheme, detailing the benefits that earlier schemes 
had brought and encouraging those potentially impacted by the scheme to share their 
thoughts and concerns via the Council’s website. 
 
Councillor Mark Smith, Cabinet Member for Levelling Up – Place, responded to Mr White 
on the matter. Referring to Mr White’s concerns regarding “Airbnb” style properties, 
Councillor Smith advised that although Selective Licensing did not extend to that type of 
accommodation, property inspections could lead to action being taken under other 
legislative powers such as planning where concerns were raised. 
 
The Mayor informed Members that the second speaker, Mr Tom Barlow from Blackpool 
Golf Club, had provided notification in writing that he had withdrawn his request to speak 
at the meeting. 
 
5  EXECUTIVE REPORTS 
 
The Council received reports from the Executive Members on areas within their portfolio.  
 
Questions, comments and debate were invited from all councillors on each of the report 
areas. 
 
Notes: 
 
1. Councillor Lynn Williams, Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Tourism, Arts 

and Culture agreed to confirm to Councillor Sloman whether any Council staff working 

Page 2



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 29 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
 

from home had received payments in contribution to their heating costs and whether 
any staff may have been using that time to engage in secondary employment. 

2. Councillor Mark Smith, Cabinet Member for Levelling Up – Place, agreed to provide a 
written response to: 

 Councillor Galley regarding when the new Holiday Inn hotel and Talbot Road 
tramway extension had originally been due to open, what the original budget was, 
how much it had overspent by and who was paying for the overspend. 

 Councillor Sloman on whether there was any levelling up of transport planned for 
the north of 
[...]
on carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried.  
 
9  AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE REPORT 
 
Members considered the report from the Chair of Audit on the work undertaken so far by 
the Audit Committee during the 2023/2024 Municipal Year and were asked to note the 
Council’s compliance with the Chartered Institute for Public Finance Position Statement 
on Audit Committees. 
 
Motion: Councillor Roberts proposed (and Councillor Williams seconded): 
 
1. To receive the Audit Committee Half Yearly Report 2023/2024. 
2. To note the update on compliance with the Chartered Institute for Public Finance 

Position Statement and agree the Council’s performance against the core functions in 
the Position Statement as set out in Appendix 9a. 

 
Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried.  
  
  
Mayor 
  
(The meeting ended at 8.11 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Sarah Chadwick, Democratic Governance Senior Advisor 
Tel: 01253 477153 
E-mail: sarah.chadwick@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - THURSDAY, 11 JANUARY 2024 
 
 

Present:  
 
Councillor Campbell (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Baker 
Bamborough 
Benson 
Boughton 
N Brookes 
P Brookes 
S Brookes 
Burdess 
Cartmell 
Cooper 

Critchley 
Ellison 
Farrell 
Fenlon 
Flanagan 
Galley 
Hobson 
Hoyle 
Hugo 
Humphreys 

Hunter 
Jackson 
Jones 
Marshall 
B Mitchell 
C Mitchell 
D Mitchell 
Roe 
D Scott 
Mrs Scott 

Sloman 
M Smith 
S Smith 
Taylor 
Thomas 
Walsh 
Warne 
Webb 
Williams 

 
In Attendance:  
Neil Jack, Chief Executive 
John Blackledge, Director of Community and Environmental Services 
Antony Lockley, Director of Strategy and Assistant Chief Executive 
Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships 
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 
Sarah Chadwick, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
Jenni Cook, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

[...]
1 December 2023 on the proposals for the Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2024/25. 
The Decision Notice EX46/2023 from that meeting can be found via this link: Decision Notice 
 

2.0  Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1  To note the impact of the Scheme to date as set out in paragraphs 6.7 and 6.8. 
 

2.2  
 

To agree the Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2024/25 as set out in Appendix 6c.  
 

2.3  To agree that the reduction applied to working age claimants remains the same as the 
2023/24 Scheme agreed by Council on 1 February 2023 and that the main elements and 
method of calculating awards will be the same. 
 

2.4  To agree to continue to operate a Discretionary Discount Policy to be awarded in cases of 
exceptional hardship as set out at Appendix 6a.   
 

3.0  Reasons for recommendation(s): 
 

3.1  
 

To ensure a local Council Tax Reduction Scheme is approved by 11 March 2024 and in place 
by 1 April 2024 avoiding the financial risks associated with the Government imposed default 
Scheme.  
 

3.2  Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by the 
Council? 
 

No 

3.3  Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 
 

Yes 

Page 51

Agenda Item 6

https://democracy.blackpool.gov.uk/documents/s87532/EX46%20Council%20Tax%20Reduction%20Scheme%2024-25.pdf


4.0  Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1  None, a Council Tax Reduction Scheme must be approved by the Council each year. 
 

5.0  Council priority: 
 

5.1  The relevant Council priority is: “Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing 
resilience”. 
 

6.0  Background information 
 

6.1  The Welfare Reform Act 2012 abolished Council Tax Benefit (CTB); billing authorities were 
required to adopt a local Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS) to take effect from 1 April 
2013.   
 

6.2  The Government grant for Council Tax Reduction Scheme was less than 90% of the 
Government forecast funding levels had Council Tax Benefit continu
[...]
 - Council Tax Reduction 2024/25 DRAFT 138	

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Schedule 6 

Council Tax Reduction Scheme

Page 238



Blackpool Council  - Council Tax Reduction 2024/25 DRAFT 139	

For working age claimants , at the end of the assessment, a percentage reduction of 27.11% 
will be applied with the exception of the claimants listed in section 59A.2 who will have a 
percentage reduction of 13.56% applied. 
 

Page 239



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: COUNCIL 

Relevant Officer: Victoria Gent, Director of Children’s Services 

Relevant Cabinet Member  

 

Councillor Kath Benson, Cabinet Member for Young People 
and Aspiration 

Date of Meeting:  31 January 2024 

 

BLACKPOOL YOUTH JUSTICE SERVICE ANNUAL PLAN 2023/24 
 

1.0 Purpose of the report 
 
1.1 To provide an update regarding Blackpool’s Youth Justice Service and to consider the 

recommendation of the Executive at its meeting on 11 December 2023 to approve the 
Youth Justice Service Annual Plan with effect until 31 December 2024. The Decision 
Notice EX47/2023 from that meeting can be found via this link: Decision Notice 

 
2.0 Recommendation(s) 
 
2.1 To approve, as one of the key partners, the Youth Justice Annual Plan 2023/24 with 

effect until 31 December 2024. 
 
3.0 Reason for recommendation(s) 
 
3.1 To have oversight of the Youth Justice Partnership plan to provide scrutiny, challenge 

and support to aid development and ensure positive outcomes for children are 
achieved.  
 

3.2 Local authorities have a statutory duty to submit an annual youth justice plan and 
deliver against the priorities set out in their plan. 

 
3.3 Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy approved by the Council?   No 

 
3.4 Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? Yes  
 
4.0 Other alternative options to be considered 
 
4.1  No other alternative options to be considered.  

 
 

Page 241

Agenda Item 7

https://democracy.blackpool.gov.uk/documen
[...]
ies every day to better 
himself. He puts all his energy into football 
and training and he is looking forward to 
the future. He has been keeping his head 
down at school and hopes to get five 
GCSE’s, he would have been able to 
achieve more had he gone back to 
mainstream. He has applied to college. He 
knows what he did was wrong and 
wouldn’t ever do anything like that again’.    

 

 
The Colour Run 
 
In order to make amends for his offending 
behaviour X agreed to take part in community 
reparation.  
 
We agreed that a charity run would be perfect 
for X as it would be meaningful to him and 
allow him to make a positive contribution.   
 
X and his family worked hard with getting 
sponsorship and donations.  X raised £175 for 
Trinity Hospice. 
 

Appendix 7c 

Page 307



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: COUNCIL 

Relevant Officer: Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships 

Date of Meeting: 31 January 2024 

 
 

COUNCIL’S POLICY IN RESPECT OF MATERNITY, PATERNITY AND 
ADOPTION PAY 
 

1.0  
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1  
 

To note that Councillors Sarah Smith and Cllr Portia Webb will both be commencing 
maternity leave under the Council’s Policy in respect of maternity, paternity and 
adoption pay. 
 

1.2  To consider as a consequence the appointment to the Chair of Levelling Up Scrutiny 
Committee position and to agree dispensation from the requirement to attend 
meetings for Councillors Sarah Smith and Portia Webb (i.e. an extension to the period 
of six consecutive months for non-attendance at formal council / committee 
meetings).   
 

2.0  Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1  To note that both Councillor Portia Webb and Councillor Sarah Smith will be going on 
maternity absence and under the Council’s Policy in respect of maternity, paternity 
and adoption pay, will have their special responsibility allowances protected for a six 
month period as set out in the report. 
 

2.2  To approve the dispensation from the requirement to attend meetings under Section 
85 (1) of the Local Government Act 1972 and in doing so extend the period of non-
attendance at formal Council/committee meetings to 31 October 2024. 
 

2.3  To delegate to the Monitoring Officer the authority to agree mechanisms as to how 
ward enquiries are allocated and councillor funding is applied for whilst on maternity 
leave in line with paragraph 6.5 of this report and to agree the extension of the 
protected special responsibility allowances beyond the six months in line with the 
policy. 
 

2.4  That following the completion of the maternity leave of absence the Monitoring 
Officer, in consultation with the two members, reviews the Council’s Policy in respect 
of maternity, paternity and adoption pay and reports back to Council accordingly. 
 

Page 309

Agenda Item 8



 
2.5  To consider the appointment of a replacement Chair of Levelling Up Scrutiny 

Committee and the nomination of Councillor Matthew Thomas for the role.   
 

3.0  Reasons for recommendation(s): 
 

3.1  
 

Councillors Sarah Smith and Portia Webb are due to start maternity leave from 
February 2024 for an expected period of six months.  The Council is required to agree 
in advance any dispensation from non-attendance at meetings beyond a period of six 
months.  Retrospective approval cannot be given when the six-month period has 
expired. 
 

3.2  Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by 
the Council? 
 

No 

3.3  Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 

Yes 

4.0  Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1  Alternative dispensation may be considered. 
  

5.0  Council priority: 
 

5.1  All Council priorities are addressed. 
 

6.0  Background information 
 

6.1  Under the Council’s Policy in respect of maternity, paternity and adoption pay agreed 
by Council on 26 June 2019, all pregnant members shall be entitled to take up to one 
year’s (52 weeks) maternity
[...]
nsion of the term of office for the independent persons appointed 
by the Council to support the standards framework. 
 

2.0  Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1  Pursuant to Section 28 (7) of the Localism Act 2011, to extend the appointment of Mrs 
Helen Broughton, Mr Peter Clements and Mr Brian Horrocks as Independent Persons 
until 28 February 2027. 

 
3.0  Reasons for recommendation(s): 

 
3.1  
 

The three independent persons have developed a sound knowledge and experience of 
the standards framework. 
 

3.2  Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or approved by 
the Council? 
 

No 

3.3  Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved budget? 
 

Yes 

4.0  Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1  A recruitment process could be conducted to replace the current members however this is 
not being recommended as all three Independent Persons are well versed in the Code of 
Conduct and standards process and are willing to continue in the role. 
  

5.0  Council priority: 
 

5.1  All Council priorities are addressed. 
 

6.0  Background information 
 

6.1  The role of Independent Person is required in law as part of the standards process in 
dealing with allegations of member misconduct. All three of the current Independent 

Page 313

Agenda Item 9



Persons were recruited in line with the criteria (i.e. no formal political party affiliation, 
not be an employee of or an elected member of Blackpool or Fylde Councils (as it is a 
position jointly held with Fylde Borough Council) and not be currently a close 
friend/relative of an elected member of Blackpool or Fylde Council).  

 
6.2  Each independent person has served in the role for varying lengths of time during 

which they have supported the Council (and Fylde Council) in dealing with matters 
under the standards framework, as well as helping to develop standards codes, 
protocols and processes. Their term of office was extended by Council in February 
2021 and it is recommended that a further three year extension is agreed. A similar 
recommendation is due to be considered by Fylde Borough Council. 
 

6.3  Does the information submitted include any exempt information? No 
 

7.0  List of Appendices: 
 

7.1  None. 
 

8.0  Financial considerations: 
 

8.1  The Members’ Allowances Scheme provides for special responsibility allowance for 
Independent Persons.  
 

9.0  Legal considerations: 
 

9.1  Section 28 (7) of the Localism Act 2011 states the requirement to appoint at least one 
Independent Person for standards matters.  
 

10.0  Risk management considerations: 
 

10.1  There are no significant risk management considerations other than not having 
sufficient members to serve as part of the standards process. 
 

11.0  Equalities considerations and the impact of this decision for our children and young 
people: 
 

11.1  None associated with this report.  
 

12.0  Sustainability, climate change and environmental considerations: 
 

12.1  None associated with this report. 
 
 
 

 

Page 314



13.0  Internal/external consultation undertaken: 
 

13.1  All three Independent Persons have indicated their willingness to stay in the role 
subject to approval by Council. 
 

14.0  Background papers: 
 

14.1  None. 
 

Page 315



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: COUNCIL 

Date of Meeting  31 January 2024 

 

MAYOR ELECT AND DATE OF SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To determine who should be invited to offer themselves for election as Mayor at the 
Annual Meeting of the Council on 15 May 2024 and to consider a change to the date 
of the Special Council meeting to Wednesday 13 March 2024 (was previously agreed 
for Thursday 14 March). 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 To agree that Councillor Peter Hunter is invited to offer himself for election as Mayor 
at the Annual Meeting on 15 May 2024. 
 

2.2 To agree that the special Council meeting takes place on Wednesd
[...]
me provides for special responsibility allowances for the 
Mayor. 
 

8.0 Risk management considerations: 
 

8.1 None associated with this report.  
 

9.0 Sustainability, climate change and environmental considerations: 
 

9.1 None. 
 

10.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 
 

10.1 
 

With regard to the appointment of a Mayor Elect, consultation has taken place with those 
at the top of the seniority list and with the Group Leaders. Group Leaders have also been 
consulted on the proposed change to the date of the special Council meeting. 
 

11.0 Background papers: 
 

11.1 None. 
 

Page 318


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETINGS HELD ON 29 NOVEMBER 2023 AND 11 JANUARY 2024
	Item 2b - Special Council minutes 11 Jan 2024

	4 PUBLIC REPRESENTATIONS
	5 EXECUTIVE REPORTS AND COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY REPORT
	Item 5b - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Partnerships and Performance
	Item 5c - Cabinet Member for Climate Change
	Item 5d - Cabinet Member for Children's Services
	Item 5e - Cabinet Member for Levelling Up - People
	Item 5f - Cabinet Member for Levelling Up - Place
	Item 5g- Cabinet Member for Young People and Aspiration
	Item 5h - Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care
	Item 5i - Cabinet Member for Community Safety, Street Scene and Neighbourhoods
	Item 5j - Combined Fire Authority report

	6 COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2024/25
	Appendix 6a - Discretionary Discount Policy
	Appendix 6b - Equality Analysis
	Appendix 6c - Draft Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2024-25

	7 BLACKPOOL YOUTH JUSTICE SERVICE ANNUAL PLAN 2023/24
	Appendix 7a Youth Justice Plan
	Appendix 7b Youth Justice Oversight Arrangements
	Appendix 7c Case Study

	8 COUNCIL'S POLICY IN RESPECT OF MATERNITY, PATERNITY AND ADOPTION PAY
	9 STANDARDS INDEPENDENT PERSONS
	10 MAYOR ELECT AND DATE OF SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING





Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2024 
 
 

Present:  
 
Councillor Campbell (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Baker 
Bamborough 
Benson 
N Brookes 
P Brookes 
S Brookes 
Burdess 
Cartmell 
Cooper 
Critchley 

Ellison 
Farrell 
Fenlon 
Flanagan 
Galley 
Hobson 
Hoyle 
Hugo 
Humphreys 
Hunter 

Jackson 
Jones 
Marshall 
B Mitchell 
C Mitchell 
D Mitchell 
Roberts 
Roe 
Mrs Scott 
Sloman 

M Smith 
S Smith 
Taylor 
Thomas 
Walsh 
Webb 
Williams 
Wilshaw 

 
In Attendance:  
Neil Jack, Chief Executive 
Alan Cavill, Director of Communications and Regeneration 
Dr Arif Rajpura, Director of Public Health 
Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships / Monitoring Officer 
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 
Jenni Cook, Democratic Governance Senior Adviser 
Jenny Bollington, Media Manager 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillors Burdess, Critchley, Fenlon and Humphreys declared personal interests in 
agenda item 6 ‘Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2024/25’ as they were in receipt of 
reductions under the scheme. 
 
Councillors S Smith and Webb declared personal interests in agenda item 8 ‘Councils 
Policy in Respect of Maternity, Paternity and Adoption Pay’ as they were due to start a 
period of maternity absence from their council paid positions. 
 
Councillor Benson declared a personal interest in agenda item 5 ‘Executive Report – 
Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Tourism, Arts and Culture’ as a Council 
appointed trustee of the Blackpool Heritage and Museum Trust (aka Showtown). 
 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETINGS HELD ON 29 NOVEMBER 2023 AND 11 JANUARY 
2024 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Council meetings held on 29 November 2023 and 11 
January 2024 be signed by the Mayor as a correct record. 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2024 
 
 

3  ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Mayor announced that her mayoral ball would be held on Friday 26 April 2024 in the 
Spanish Hall at the Winder Gardens venue and invited all Council members to attend. 
 
4  PUBLIC REPRESENTATIONS 
 
Mr Tim Allan addressed the Council in respect of the ‘Be Who You Want To Be’ project, 
which involved key partners and aimed at supporting equality, inclusion and celebrating 
diversity in the town.   
 
It was noted that there was a long established LGBTQ+ community and history in 
Blackpool and that a focus group had been established which had recently conducted a 
consultation exercise and subsequently developed an action plan across a number of 
thematic areas including arts, heritage and culture, young people, health and wellbeing, 
business, marketing and governance. Mr Allan highlighted that a launch event for the 
action plan was being held on 8 February 2024 and welcomed all councillors to take part. 
 
Councillor Jo Farrell, Cabinet Member for Levelling Up - People responded to Mr Allan and 
outlined the valuable work of the project. 
 
5  EXECUTIVE REPORTS AND COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY REPORT 
 
The Council received reports from the Executive Members on areas within their portfolio 
as well as a report from representatives of the Lancashire Combined Fire Authority in 
relation to the work being undertaken by the authority. 
 
Questions, comments and debate were invited from all councillors on each of the report 
areas. 
 

Notes: 
1. Councillor Lynn Williams, Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Tourism, 

Arts and Culture agreed to provide a written response to Councillor Galley on the 
Council’s short term borrowing interest level and when the loans would need to be 
repaid.  The Leader also agreed to raise the issues experienced with the developer at 
the Warren Drive site with Planning Enforcement officers.  

2. Councillor Jane Hugo, Cabinet Member for Climate Change agreed to clarify the 
position for Councillor Galley in respect of purchasing play equipment and the 
funding contribution arrangements between the Council and Friends Groups. 

3. In response to queries raised on revised bus routes, Councillor Mark Smith agreed to 
raise the matter with the Chair of the Blackpool Transport Services Ltd Board. 

4. Councillor Neal Brookes agreed to provide clarification for Councillor Cooper on the 
application of a levy for unoccupied rooms in respect of supported living tenancies 
and what options were being explored to address rooms being unoccupied.  He also 
agreed to address the issue of Vitaline devices being left at Blackpool Victoria 
Hospital and ensuring that these were returned to the service. 

5. Councillor Burdess, Cabinet Member for Community Safety, Street Scene and 
Neighbourhoods agreed to provide a written response to Councillor M Scott on the 



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2024 
 
 

number of tested premises failing the underage sales test for vapes, the proportion 
of failures in relation to the number of vape retailers and work to address the issue. 

 
6  COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2024/25 
 
Members considered the recommendations of the Executive from its meeting on 11 
December 2023 in relation to proposals for the Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 
2024/25 and in doing so noted that the value of the percentage reduction was reviewed 
annually to ensure it remained fit for purpose, taking account of ongoing changes in 
legislation, caseload and financial requirements. 
 
The report outlined proposals for the percentage reduction to be held at the same level 
as the previous year along with the calculation methods and to continue to operate a 
Discretionary Discount Policy. 
 
Motion:  Councillor Farrell proposed (and Councillor Williams seconded): 
 
‘1. To note the impact of the Scheme to date as set out in paragraphs 6.7 and 6.8 of 

the report. 
 
2. To agree the Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2024/25 as set out in Appendix 6c to 

the report. 
 
3. To agree that the reduction applied to working age claimants remains the same as 

the 2023/24 Scheme agreed by Council on 1 February 2023 and that the main 
elements and method of calculating awards will be the same. 

 
4. To agree to continue to operate a Discretionary Discount Policy to be awarded in 

cases of exceptional hardship as set out at Appendix 6a to the report’. 
 
Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried. 
 
7  BLACKPOOL YOUTH JUSTICE SERVICE ANNUAL PLAN 2023/24 
 
The Council considered the recommendation from the Executive at its meeting on 11 
December 2023 to approve the Youth Justice Service Annual Plan with effect until 31 
December 2024. 
 
The report outlined that the Youth Justice Partnership plan set out the strategic vision for 
providing exceptional support to children and families involved in the youth justice 
system through five key priority areas namely:  an effective Executive Board; prevention 
and diversion so that children received support at the earliest opportunity; access to 
appropriate development opportunities and resources to reduce risk of re-offending; 
ensuring educational needs were understood with access to high quality education and 
training; and a reduction in the number of children in custody. 
 

Motion:  Councillor Benson proposed (and Councillor Williams seconded):  
 



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2024 
 
 

‘To approve, as one of the key partners, the Youth Justice Annual Plan 2023/24 with 
effect until 31 December 2024’. 
 

Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried. 
 
8  COUNCIL'S POLICY IN RESPECT OF MATERNITY, PATERNITY AND ADOPTION PAY 
 
Members considered proposals for dispensation in respect of Councillors S Smith and 
Webb from the requirement to attend meetings within a six month period as they were 
to embark on parental leave.  Members noted that under the Council’s agreed policy, the 
special responsibility allowances would continue during their leave of absence. 
 
The Council went on to consider a replacement Chair of Levelling Up Scrutiny Committee 
during the period. 
 
Motion:  Councillor Williams proposed (and Councillor Taylor seconded):  
 
‘1. To note that both Councillor Portia Webb and Councillor Sarah Smith will be going on 

maternity absence and under the Council’s Policy in respect of maternity, paternity 
and adoption pay, will have their special responsibility allowances protected for a six 
month period as set out in the report. 

 
2. To approve the dispensation from the requirement to attend meetings under Section 

85 (1) of the Local Government Act 1972 and in doing so extend the period of non-
attendance at formal Council/committee meetings to 31 October 2024. 

 
3. To delegate to the Monitoring Officer the authority to agree mechanisms as to how 

ward enquiries are allocated and councillor funding is applied for whilst on maternity 
leave in line with paragraph 6.5 of this report and to agree the extension of the 
protected special responsibility allowances beyond the six months in line with the 
policy. 

 
4. That following the completion of the maternity leave of absence the Monitoring 

Officer, in consultation with the two members, reviews the Council’s Policy in respect 
of maternity, paternity and adoption pay and reports back to Council accordingly. 

 
5. To appoint Councillor Matthew Thomas as Chair of the Levelling Up Scrutiny 

Committee’.   
 
Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried. 
 
9  STANDARDS INDEPENDENT PERSONS 
 
The Council considered a report in relation to the term of office of the Independent 
Persons who had been appointed by the Council to support the standards framework.  An 
extension to their term of office had been proposed. 
 
Motion:  Councillor Williams proposed (and Councillor Taylor seconded):  



MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2024 
 
 

 
‘Pursuant to Section 28 (7) of the Localism Act 2011, to extend the appointment of Mrs 
Helen Broughton, Mr Peter Clements and Mr Brian Horrocks as Independent Persons until 
28 February 2027’. 
 
Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried. 
 
10  MAYOR ELECT AND DATE OF SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING 
 
The Council considered proposals for the Mayor Elect, the nomination for which was 
based on length of service and those councillors who had not previously served in the 
role.  
 
Members also considered a request to change the date of the special Council meeting in 
March as the date clashed with another Council event. 
 
Motion:  Councillor Williams proposed (and Councillor Galley seconded): 
 
‘1. That Councillor Peter Hunter be invited to offer himself for the election of Mayor at 

the Annual Meeting of the Council on 15 May 2024. 
 
2. To agree that the special Council meeting takes place on Wednesday 13 March 2024 

at 6pm’. 
 
Motion carried:  The motion was submitted to the Council and carried. 
 
  
  
Mayor 
  
(The meeting ended at 8.30 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Lorraine Hurst, Head of Democratic Governance 
Tel: 01253 477127 
E-mail: lorraine.hurst@blackpool.gov.uk 


